
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *121 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26
TH

 JULY, 2022/ SRAVANA 4, 1944 (SAKA) 

 

TRAINING TO PRIVATE SECURITY AGENCIES 

 

†*121.  SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to provide training to private 

security agencies working in the country through the Central Industrial 

Security Force (CISF) and if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(b) the total number of private institutions being provided security in the 

country through CISF? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

 

(a) and (b):    A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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L.S.S.Q.NO.*121 FOR 26.07.2022 

 

 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.*121 FOR 

ANSWER ON 26.07.2022 REGARDING “TRAINING TO PRIVATE SECURITY 

AGENCIES”. 

 

(a): At present, the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) is providing 

training to security personnel of State security agencies as well as Public 

Sector Undertakings. The CISF has held consultation with Central 

Association of Private Security Industry (CAPSI) to take forward the issue 

of training to Private Security Agencies. 

 

(b): CISF is presently deployed in 12 private sector 

institutions/companies. Details of CISF deployment at private sector 

institutions /companies are as under: 

S. 

No. 

Name of the unit State 

1 Electronics City, Bengaluru Karnataka 

2 Hotel terminal 1C CSIA, Mumbai Maharashtra 

3 Infosys Technologies Ltd., Pune Maharashtra 

4 Infosys Technologies Ltd., Bengaluru Karnataka 

5 Patanjali Food & Herbal Park Pvt Ltd, Haridwar Uttarakhand 

6 

Reliance Corporate IT Park Private Ltd., [RCP 

campus] Navi Mumbai 

Maharashtra 

7 Reliance Refinery & Petrochemicals, Jamnagar Gujarat 

8 Tata Steel, Kalinganagar Odisha 

9 Nayara Energy Ltd., Jamnagar Gujarat 

10 Bharat Biotech International  Ltd., Hyderabad Telangana 

11 Jio World Centre, BandraKurla Complex, Mumbai Maharashtra 

12 JSW Steel Ltd., Dolvi, Raigad Maharashtra 

 

******* 


